
 
 

Human Services Commission 

 

Department of Public Health and Human Services  
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
FY2022 Social Services Funding 

Process and 
Contract Recommendations 

 
 
 

Report to the Columbia City Council 
 
 

December 20, 2021



Background 
For over 50 years, the City of Columbia has recognized that in addition to physical infrastructure and 
public safety, it must also make an investment in our community’s social infrastructure.  To this end, 
the City has both provided and purchased social services to ensure that adequate levels of these 
services are available to low-income residents of the City. 
 
The social services provided and purchased by the City address some of our community’s most 
challenging issues, many of which are rooted in poverty and inequity. 
 

 
 
 
Because the City does not have the capacity to provide all of the social services needed to address 
the causes and effect of poverty and inequality in our community, the Human Services Commission 
(HSC) and the Department of Public Health and Human Services are charged by the Columbia City 
Council to make annual recommendations for the purchase of social services, through professional 
services agreements with community–based providers, utilizing the City’s social services funding. 
 
The aspirational goal of the social services purchased by the City is to… 

Ensure our basic needs are met and we all have the opportunity to achieve our full 
potential. 
 
 
 
 

 
2 of 3 



 

Social Services Funding Process 
The social services contracted by the City are identified and prioritized through a data driven process, 
which incorporates an ongoing assessment of community needs and resources. In order to target 
limited resources, the City’s social services funding is allocated to address the priority issue areas of 
basic needs and opportunity, as identified by the HSC and staff and approved by the City Council. 
Requests for proposals (RFPs) and the resulting purchase of service contracts are issued by these 
issue areas in a staggered, two year cycle. 
 
RFPs are issued annually in July and proposals are reviewed by the HSC and staff in September 
and October. During this period, the commission also conducts site visits of all applicant 
organizations in order to observe the proposed programming in the environment in which it will be 
delivered.  The capacity of applicant organizations and the proposals are evaluated by the 
commission using a standardized rating instrument. The performance of previously contracted 
providers and services, and their impact, is also considered. 
 
The HSC and staff hold a work session in October in order to discuss the proposals, followed by a 
second work session in November, in which contract recommendations are developed and then 
made public. These recommendations are then presented to the City Council in December. 
 
For detailed information about the City’s social services funding process, please visit the City of 
Columbia Social Services Funding web page (https://www.como.gov/health/social-services-funding/). 
 
 

FY2022 Social Services Contract Recommendations 
On July 19, 2021, staff issued a RFP for social services to address issues related to basic needs. In 
response, fourteen (14) responsive proposals were submitted, with funding requests totaling 
$726,876.27, exceeding available funding by $130,980.27. Based on the review and rating of the 
proposals, the capacity of the applicant organizations, and the current landscape of community 
needs and resources, the HSC and staff are recommending the City establish thirteen (13) new 
purchase of service contracts with thirteen (13) organizations totaling $595,895.99. 
 
A chart outlining the proposals received and the recommended contracts and amounts is attached 
to this report. 
 
 

Conclusion 
The Human Services Commission and staff are pleased to present these recommendations for the 
City Council’s consideration. The commission and staff feel that these recommendations propose 
the best utilization of limited funds in addressing the most critical issues. While the City’s investment 
in social services is not adequate to fully address the issues related to basic needs, it does 
substantially increase the availability of services in Columbia. Without funding from the City, many 
of these services would simply be unavailable to our community’s most vulnerable residents. 
 
The members of the HSC and staff would like to thank the City Council for its longstanding support 
of investing in the social infrastructure our community. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

3 of 3

https://www.como.gov/health/social-services-funding/
https://www.como.gov/health/social-services-funding/


 

City of Columbia

RFP FY2022 Social Services

Proposals & Contract Recommendations

of the HumanServices Commission & Department of Public Health and Human Services
Prepared: December 6, 2021

ORGANIZATION PROGRAM NAME SERVICE

PROPOSED

SERVICE

AMOUNT

PROPOSED

TOTAL

AMOUNT

RECOMMENDED

SERVICE

AMOUNT

RECOMMENDE

D

TOTAL

CONTRACT

PERIOD

1 CHA Low-Income Services, Inc. (CHALIS) Independent Living Program case management $31,532.80 $31,532.80 $31,532.80 $31,532.80

2 Columbia Center for Urban Agriculture Opportunity Gardens household gardens $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $5,200.00 $5,200.00

3 Columbia Interfaith Resource Center Room at the Inn overnight emergency shelter $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $75,017.50 $75,017.50

4 Community Garden Coalition Community Gardening community gardens $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

5

Compass Health, Inc.

dba Compass Health Network Behavioral Health Programming behavioral health assessment $11,404.56 $79,831.92 $10,002.36 $70,039.89

individual therapy- adult $68,427.36 $60,037.53

6

Independent Living Center of Mid-Missouri, Inc.

dba Services for Independent Living Senior Connect supplemental food delivery $6,526.80 $47,988.05 $6,526.80 $47,988.05

compansionship $14,817.60 $14,817.60

case management $26,643.65 $26,643.65

7 Meals On Wheels of Columbia, Inc. Home Delivered Meals home delivered meals $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,001.00 $50,001.00

8 Phoenix Programs, Inc. Outpatient Substance Abuse Treatment individual therapy- adult $66,056.00 $66,056.00 $0.00 $0.00

9 Phoenix Programs, Inc. Project Bridge case management $27,500.00 $27,500.00 $27,497.82 $27,497.82

10 The Food Bank for Central and Northeast Missouri Central Pantry supplemental food $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.46 $30,000.46

11 The Salvation Army Harbor House Emergency Shelter 24-hour emergency shelter $45,000.00 $60,000.00 $44,968.91 $59,939.11

overnight emergency shelter $15,000.00 $14,970.20 

12 True North of Columbia, Inc.

Domestic and Sexual Violence Victim 

Services domestic violence shelter $20,000.00 $53,687.50 $20,000.00 $53,687.50

domestic/sexual violence education $4,200.00 $4,200.00

case management $14,000.00 $14,000.00

crisis intervention $10,500.00 $10,500.00

support groups $490.00 $490.00

individual therapy- adult $4,497.50 $4,497.50

13 Voluntary Action Center Housing Program case management $70,280.00 $90,280.00 $38,930.10 $50,000.10

service coordination $20,000.00 $11,070.00

14 Wilkes Boulevard United Methodist Church Turning Point homeless drop-in center $90,000.00 $90,000.00 $89,991.76 $89,991.76

$726,876.27 $726,876.27 $595,895.99 $595,895.99

Basic Needs

2022-2023


